Sec. 39.20.180.   Transportation and per diem expenses for members of boards, commissions, etc.
Except as otherwise provided by law, the provisions in this section relating to per diem and transportation govern exclusively with respect to a member of a state board, commission, committee, judicial council, or other similar body of persons of the state organized or established under the authority of law, but excluding any other state employee other than a legislator, who is otherwise entitled by law to receive from the state payments for expenses of transportation, and for reimbursement or for per diem in lieu of reimbursement for other expenses incident to duties as such member:
	(1) for transportation, the member is entitled either to the use of state transportation requests, or to be reimbursed for expenses of transportation to the same extent, in the same manner, and under the same conditions as provided for state officials and employees by the provisions of AS 39.20.110 - 39.20.170;
	(2) for reimbursement for other expenses, the member is entitled to a per diem allowance prescribed by the commissioner of administration under the regulatory authority set out in AS 39.20.160 for each day or portion of a day spent in actual meeting or on authorized official business incident to duties as a member.
History -
(Sec. 1 ch 130 SLA 1953; am Sec. 1 ch 34 SLA 1960; am Sec. 1 ch 37 SLA 1962; am Sec. 5 ch 136 SLA 1967; am Sec. 12 ch 47 SLA 1974; am Sec. 31 ch 85 SLA 1988)
Cross References - 
	For coverage of state board and commission members under the Worker's Compensation Act, see AS 23.30.242.
AG Opinions - 
	In order to recover an allowance for nonmeeting activity, an occupational licensing board member must be engaged in an activity within the scope of the applicable board's powers. November 6, 1984 Op. Att'y Gen.
	An occupational licensing board member cannot receive a per diem allowance for conducting an activity that should be performed by division personnel; any activity approved must be specifically defined by statute as a board duty and should be an activity that cannot be accomplished within the confines of a board meeting. If the task can be performed during a meeting, then per diem should not be paid for time unnecessarily spent by a board member outside a board meeting. It is important, of course, for budgetary reasons, that board activity for which per diem compensation is sought be kept to a minimum. November 6, 1984 Op. Att'y Gen.
	The Alaska Power Authority may reimburse a member only for (1) time spent in actual meeting or (2) time spent on authorized official business incident to his duties as a member. April 19, 1984 Op. Att'y Gen.
Decisions -
	Cited in Laborers & Hod Carriers Union, Local 341 v. Groothuis,  494 P.2d 808 (Alaska 1972).
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